

No. 16-1010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

FREDERIC PIERUCCI (HOSKINS),
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT, D.C. No. 3:12CR238 (JBA) (ARTERTON, D.J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
First Asst. United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

DAVID E. NOVICK
Assistant United States Attorney

SUNG-HEE SUH
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

ANDREW WEISSMANN
Chief, Fraud Section

SANGITA K. RAO
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Rm. 1248
Washington, DC 20530
TEL 202.305.3607/FAX 202.305.2121
Sangita.Rao@usdoj.gov

DANIEL S. KAHN
JEREMY SANDERS
Attorneys, Fraud Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts.	3
1. Background on the FCPA.....	3
2. Offense conduct	5
B. Course of Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Hoskins Is Properly Charged as a Non-Agent Foreign National with Conspiring to Violate the FCPA and Aiding and Abetting FCPA Violations.	17
A. Standard of review	17
B. Hoskins, a foreign national operating abroad, is liable as a conspirator and and accomplice for FCPA offenses that he is incapable of directly committing.	18
1. Conspirator and aiding and abetting liability generally apply to all individuals, including those not specified in the underlying substantive statute as well as foreign nationals operating abroad who assist their U.S.-based partners in crime.	18
2. The allegations against Hoskins do not fall within the <i>Gebardi</i> exception to conspirator and accomplice liability.	21

C.	The district court erred in applying the <i>Gebardi</i> exception to immunize non-agent foreign nationals.....	28
1.	The district court erred in its interpretation of the scope of the <i>Gebardi</i> exception.	29
2.	The district court erred in ruling that the FCPA’s text and legislative history require immunity from conspirator and accomplice liability for non-agent foreign nationals.	33
a.	<u>The FCPA’s text and structure do not indicate an exclusion for non-agent foreign nationals.</u>	33
b.	<u>The FCPA’s legislative history does not support excluding non-agent foreign nationals from conspiracy and accomplice liability.</u>	38
i.	<i>After enacting the FCPA in 1977, Congress broadened the statute.</i>	38
ii.	<i>The 1998 legislative history demonstrates non-agent foreign nationals are liable as conspirators and aiders and abettors.</i>	41
iii.	<i>The 1977 legislative history does not establish an affirmative policy to deviate from normal principles of conspirator and accomplice liability.</i>	48
c.	<u>No other indicators of congressional intent warrant excluding non-agent foreign nationals from conspirator and accomplice liability.</u>	57
II.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Second Object of the FCPA Conspiracy Charge	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	42
<i>CutCo Indus. v. Naughton</i> , 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	20
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	passim
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	41
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	passim
<i>Rivard v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Amen</i> , 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Annunziato</i> , 293 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1961).....	24
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Bodmer</i> , 342 F.Supp.2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27

United States v. Castle,
 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991) 26, 30, 34, 37, 50

United States v. Esquenazi,
 752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014).....40, 41

United States v. Falletta,
 523 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1975).....25, 26

United States v. Harris,
 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992), *abrogated on other grounds by United States v. Stewart*, 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 24

United States v. Healy,
 376 U.S. 75 (1964)..... 1

United States v. Henson,
 848 F.2d 1374 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 36

United States v. Hill,
 55 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1995) 35

United States v. Holte,
 236 U.S. 140 (1915).....20, 23

United States v. Hoskins,
 123 F.Supp.3d 316 (D. Conn. 2015) 3

United States v. Inco Bank & Trust Corp.,
 845 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 21

United States v. Kay,
 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) 38

United States v. Lake,
 472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 19

United States v. Lawson,
 507 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1974) 21

United States v. Margiotta,
 662 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 2

United States v. Pino-Perez,
870 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1989) (en banc)..... 32

United States v. Ruffin,
613 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1979).....20, 30, 35, 37

United States v. Serafini,
167 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 2

United States v. Shear,
962 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1992) 25, 37, 55

United States v. Spitler,
800 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 25

United States v. Tannenbaum,
934 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991) 20

United States v. Terry,
17 F.3d 575 (2d Cir. 1994) 19

United States v. Venturella,
391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 59

United States v. Winter,
509 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1975) 21

Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995)..... 41

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 passim

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)..... 4, 5, 30, 34

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a) (1977) 39

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)(1)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(g)..... 4, 34, 40

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a).....4, 5, 34

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a) (1977) 3, 4, 27, 39

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a) (1988) 27

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(1)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(b)(2) (1977)39, 56

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(b)(3) (1977)39, 56

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)(2)..... 40

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)(2)(B)(1988)..... 27, 39, 52

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(i).....34, 40

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(1)(A) & (B) 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(1)(B)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(a)..... 5, 34

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(f)(1) 5

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 42

18 U.S.C. § 201..... 42

18 U.S.C. § 2(a) 19

18 U.S.C. § 2 passim

18 U.S.C. § 2(b) 19

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 371..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3731	1
21 U.S.C. § 848.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2703.....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

2 W. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.3(e) (2003).....	25
Commentaries on the Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions (Nov. 1, 1997).....	43
H.R. 3815, 95 th Cong. (Feb. 1997).....	50, 51
H.R. 3815, 95 th Cong. (amended Sept. 28, 1977).....	52
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-831 (1977).....	35, 39, 53, 54
H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977)	52, 53, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998)	42, 43, 46
Markup Session on S. 305, Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95 th Cong. (Apr. 6, 1977)	51, 55, 56
Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development’s Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions (1997).....	40, 42, 43, 44, 45
S. 305, 95 th Cong. (Jan. 1977)	49, 55
S. 305, 95 th Cong. (amended May 2, 1997).....	51
S. 3664, 94 th Cong. (1996).....	49
S. Rep. 94-1031 (1976)	49, 50, 56

S. Rep. 95-114 (1977)	49, 51, 52
S. Rep. 105-277 (1998)	40, 41, 43, 46
